503254097 04/07/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3300715

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
			Name	Execution Date	
JEFFREY H GREINER				04/02/2015	
DAVID K.L. PETERSO	N			04/02/2015	
CHULADATTA THENUWARA				04/02/2015	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name: VALENCIA TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION					
Street Address:	28464	28464 WESTINGHOUSE PLACE			
City:	VALEN	VALENCIA			
State/Country:	CALIF	CALIFORNIA			
Postal Code:	91355	91355			
PROPERTY NUMBER					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 146		1466	9145		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA Fax Number: (661))775-1411		
	be sent to	· · ·	e-mail address first; if that is uns	successful, it will be sent	
•	f provide	•	hat is unsuccessful, it will be sen	t via US Mail.	
		775-1414			
			@valenciatechnologies.com ENCIA TECHNOLOGIES		
•			34 WESTINGHOUSE PLACE		
			ENCIA, CALIFORNIA 91355		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			VT11-02-02A		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		BRYANT R. GOLD			
SIGNATURE:			/BryantRGold/		
DATE SIGNED:		04/07/2015			
Total Attachments: 3			1		
AUKAA VIT11 00 004 8	.				
source=VT11-02-02A-S	igned-Ass	ign-JC	G#page1.tif		

source=VT11-02-02A-Signed-Assign-CT#page1.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

(Non-Provisional Application)

WHEREAS, I, the undersigned, for good and valuable consideration, including my employment or other relationship with Valencia Technologies Corporation, of Valencia California, and in accordance with the Employee Intellectual Property Agreement I have with Valencia Technologies Corporation, agreed to assign, and do hereby assign, my invention identified below to VALENCIA TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, its successors and its assigns;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, 1 do hereby assign, sell and transfer unto **Valencia Technologies Corporation**, a California corporation, as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

Implantable Electroacupuncture System for Treating Cardiovascular Disease

described in United States Non-Provisional Patent Application No. 14/669,145, filed on 26 March 2015, identified as Attorney Docket No. VT11-02-02A at VALENCIA TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, 28464 Westinghouse Place, Valencia, CA 91355, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all conversions, continuations, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application(s), and all the rights and privileges under any and all patents that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said patents. I request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Valencia Technologies Corporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to Valencia Technologies Corporation, but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in Valencia Technologies Corporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower Valencia Technologies Corporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Valencia Technologies Corporation, or its nominee, to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with Valencia Technologies Corporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

Ouria inventore Signature

Jeffrey H. Greiner Invenior's Printed Name

Witnessed by:

Sa DO Witness' Signature

Christine Bell Witness' Printed Name

2 April 2015 DATE

2 April 2015 DATE

> PATENT REEL: 035351 FRAME: 0374

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION.

(Non-Provisional Application)

WHEREAS, I, the undersigned, for good and valuable consideration, including my employment or other relationship with Valencia Technologies Corporation, of Valencia California, and in accordance with the Employee Intellectual Property Agreement I have with Valencia Technologies Corporation, agreed to assign, and do hereby assign, my invention identified below to VALENCIA TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, its successors and its assigns;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, I do hereby assign, sell and transfer unto **Valencia Technologies Corporation**, a California corporation, as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

Implantable Electroacupuncture System for Treating Cardiovascular Disease

described in United States Non-Provisional Patent Application No. 14/669,145, filed on 26 March 2015, identified as Attorney Docket No. VT11-02-02A at VALENCIA TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, 28464 Westinghouse Place, Valencia, CA 91355, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all conversions, continuations, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application(s), and all the rights and privileges under any and all patents that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said patents. I request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Valencia Technologies Corporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to Valencia Technologies Corporation, but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in Valencia Technologies Corporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower Valencia Technologies Corporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Valencia Technologies Corporation, or its nominee, to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with Valencia Technologies Corporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

David K.L. P.

Inventor's Signature David K. L. Peterson Inventor's Printed Name

Witnessed by:

vistine Bell

Witness' Signature Christine Bell Witness' Printed Name 2. April 2015 DATE

2 April 2015 DATE

> PATENT REEL: 035351 FRAME: 0375

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

(Non-Provisional Application)

WHEREAS, I, the undersigned, for good and valuable consideration, including my employment or other relationship with Valencia Technologies Corporation, of Valencia California, and in accordance with the Employee Intellectual Property Agreement I have with Valencia Technologies Corporation, agreed to assign, and do hereby assign, my invention identified below to VALENCIA TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, its successors and its assigns;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, I do hereby assign, sell and transfer unto **Valencia Technologies Corporation**, a California corporation, as Assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries, in and to certain inventions relating to

Implantable Electroacupuncture System for Treating Cardiovascular Disease

described in United States Non-Provisional Patent Application No. 14/669,145, filed on 26 March 2015, identified as Attorney Docket No. VT11-02-02A at VALENCIA TECHNOLOGIES CORPORATION, 28464 Westinghouse Place, Valencia, CA 91355, and the invention(s) and improvement(s) set forth therein, and any and all conversions, continuations, divisionals, and renewals of and substitutes for said application(s), and all the rights and privileges under any and all patents that may be granted therefor in any country, and any reissues, or reexaminations, or extensions of said patents. I request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to Valencia Technologies Corporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I agree that, when requested, I will, without charge to Valencia Technologies Corporation, but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in Valencia Technologies. Corporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I authorize and empower Valencia Technologies Corporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it, and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from me.

I hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of Valencia Technologies Corporation, or its nominee, to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by the International Convention which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I covenant with Valencia Technologies Corporation, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto signed my name on the day and year set forth below.

S 22-Invenior + Sistature

Inventor's Signature Chuladatta Thenuwara Inventor's Printed Name

Witnessed by:

Rill Wilness' Signature

Witness' Signature Christine Bell Witness' Printed Name

2 April 2015 DATE

2 April 2015 DATE

> PATENT REEL: 035351 FRAME: 0376

RECORDED: 04/07/2015